<b>RESOLUTION NO.</b>	
-----------------------	--

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION:

A) ADOPTING THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING CONFORMANCE WITH PREVAILING WAGE SCALE REQUIREMENTS, FOR THE DEVIL'S SLIDE COASTAL TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT; AND

B) AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO CALL FOR SEALED PROPOSALS TO BE RECEIVED BY OCTOBER 24, 2013 AT 2:30 P.M. IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors did, on May 20, 1997, adopt Resolution No. 061060, which authorized and directed the President of the Board to notify the California Department of Transportation that the County's preferred alignment for a bicycle/pedestrian trail be located within the existing Highway 1 Devil's Slide right-ofway; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors did, on July 6, 2004, adopt Resolution No. 066788, which adopted findings and statement of facts supporting findings with respect to the environmental review for the Devil's Slide Improvement Project and approving a mitigation monitoring and reporting program. This project proposed that the existing Highway 1 be the designated bicycle/pedestrian path; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors did, on September 25, 2012, adopt Resolution No. 072173, which approved the revised County of San Mateo budget for the FY2012-13. As part of the FY2012-13 budget, \$1,991,525 was appropriated for

Devil's Slide Trail, which included \$1,373,125 in estimated construction costs; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors did, on December 11, 2012, adopt Resolution No. 072308, which authorized the Director of Public Works and Parks or his designee to apply for and accept a California Natural Resources Agency grant for the Devil's Slide Trail Project in the amount of \$270,000; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors did, on July 9, 2013, adopt Resolution No. 072643, which waived the County's right to protest Caltrans' notice of intent to relinquish the bypassed segment of Highway 1 in connection with the completion of the Devil's Slide tunnel and authorized the County Manager or his designee to execute documents required to accept fee title to the bypassed segment of State Route 1; fee title to five parcels located immediately to the west of the bypassed segment; and an easement interest located to the east of the bypassed segment; and

WHEREAS, an Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact Report was prepared by Caltrans and a Coastal Development Permit was approved for the Devil's Slide Tunnel Project, which included the rehabilitation of the bypassed segment of Highway 1 to be the designated bicycle/pedestrian path. It has been determined that additional environmental documents are not required for the Devil's Slide Coastal Trail Project; and

WHEREAS, the plans and specifications, dated September 27, 2013, have been prepared and approved by the Director of Public Works for the Devil's Slide Coastal Trail Improvements Project, and said plans and specifications have been filed in the office of the Director of Public Works (the "plans and specifications"); and

WHEREAS, the plans and specifications require that the contractors preforming the work pay not less than the general prevailing wages, as established by the Department of Industrial Relations, in the locality in which said work is to be performed for each type of workman needed to execute the contract.

## NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED as follows:

- 1. The plans and specifications, dated September 27, 2013, for the aforesaid project, which are on file in the office of the Director of Public Works, and to which reference is hereby made for further particulars, are hereby approved and adopted as the plans and specifications to be adhered to in letting and performing the work under a contract for the improvements described therein.
- 2. Said specifications require that the contractors performing the work pay not less than the general prevailing wages, as established by the Department of Industrial Relations, in the locality in which said work is to be performed for each type of workman needed to execute the contract.
- 3. The Department of Public Works is authorized and directed to issue a call for sealed proposals and to set the bid opening date and time on or before 2:30 p.m., October 24, 2013 in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in

the Hall of Justice, Redwood City, California. Said bids will be received by the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors and then transmitted to the County Manager's Office in said Hall of Justice and be publicly opened and declared.

- 4. The Director of Public Works is authorized to extend the call for bids and bid opening up to sixty (60) calendar days beyond the time and date originally set forth by the Board of Supervisors.
- 5. The Department of Public Works is further directed to cause the Notice inviting sealed bids to be published for two (2) times in a weekly local newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in this County, and to obtain an affidavit of said publication, a copy of which shall be placed on file with the Department of Public Works and Parks.

\* \* \* \* \* \*